(d) a discount of approximately 2.8% from HK$10.92, being the average closing

price of the Shares for the last 30 Trading Days prior to the date of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement; and

(e) a premium of approximately 242.3% to the audited consolidated net asset value

per Share of the Company as at 31 December 2010 of HK$3.10 per Share.

Given that the Acquisition constitutes a connected transaction of the Company of

which Independent Shareholders’ approval is required, specific approval of the

Independent Shareholders will be sought for the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares. An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the granting of listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

The following table sets out the simplified shareholding of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon Completion:

Shareholders

No. of Shares

as at the

Latest

Practicable

Date

Shareholding

percentage as

at the Latest

Practicable

Date

No. of Shares

immediately

upon

Completion

Shareholding

percentage

immediately

upon

Completion

(Note 1) (Note 2)

China Resources Holdings

(Note 3) 1,250,186,206 68.28% 1,411,360,991 70.84%

The Directors (Note 4) 334,000 0.02% 334,000 0.02%

Public 580,574,727 31.70% 580,574,727 29.14%

Total 1,831,094,933 100.00% 1,992,269,718 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares and assuming there is no exercise of

share options from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of Completion.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, a total of 188,000 share options are outstanding. Assuming full

exercise of such options on or before the date of Completion, China Resources Holdings, the

Directors and the public will hold approximately 70.83%, 0.02% and 29.15% of the then enlarged

issued share capital of the Company on Completion. Other than the said options, there are no

outstanding securities issued by the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date which are